

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2024

SHAIKH LATIF ISMAIL AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Thombre Chandrakant V.

A.G.P. for Respondent no. 2 : Ms. Neha B. Kamble

Advocate for Respondent nos. 3 and 4 : Mr. S.S. Tope

Advocate for Respondent no. 7 : Mr. U.B. Bondar

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR , JJ.**

DATE : 06.12.2024

PER COURT :

The petitioners, who are residents of village Devlai, are espousing a public cause and alleging that respondent no. 3-Municipal Corporation has given a contract by issuing a work order to respondent no. 5 for 'Legacy waste remediation by biomining for the Municipal Corporation, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar', for crores of rupees. But, it is merely dumping the waste either on the road side or in the mines, contrary to the work order, thereby causing serious issues regarding hygienic and pollution.

2. Issue notice, returnable on 10.01.2025.
3. The learned A.G.P waives service for respondent no. 2.
4. The learned advocate Mr. Tope waives service for respondent nos. 3 and 4.
5. The learned advocate Mr. Bondar waives service for respondent no. 7.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

mkd/-